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Decision No .. __ 579_1_4_ 

BZFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'rEE S"XATE OF CAI.IFORNIA 

&~y WEBBER, S 
Complainant, ! 

vs .. 

'nIE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 'I'E'LEGRAPH 
COMPANY, a co:poration, ) 

Defendant.. .~ 

Case No.. 6205 

Joseph T. Forno, attorney, for complainant .. 
LawIer, reIix & Hall, by A. :J .. Krappm.a:nz Jr., for 

defendant. 
Harold W. Kennedy, County Counsel, by Alister McAlister, 

for Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department, 
intervener. 

OPINION .... _---- ..... 

By the complaint herein, filed on November 18, 1958, 

complainant Harry Webber alleges that his address is 3656 East 54th 

Street, Maywood, california; that prior to October 23, 1958, he was 

the subscriber and user of telephone service furnished by de£end<mt . 

under number LUdlow 5-7841 at 3656 East 54th Street, Maywood; that 

on or about October 23, 1958, the telephone facilities of the com­

plainant were disconnected by the defendant pursuant to instructions 

from. the Los Angeles County Sheriff's off1ce,which office caused 

complainant to be arrested on a cbarge of suspicion of bookmaking; 

that complainant has made demand of the defendant to have the tele­

phone facilities restored but defendant bas refused and now refuses 
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to restore the facilities; that the teleph~e service is necessary 

to complainant because of illness; and that he did not use and does 

not intend to use the telephone faeilit:ies as an instrumentality 

to violate the law or to aid and abet its violation. 

On November 25, 1958, by Decision No. 57623, in Case 

No. 6205, the Commission ordered that the telephone serviee be 

restored to the complainant pending a hearing on the petition 

hcrein_ 

On December 4, 1953, the telephone company filed an 

answer, the principal allegation of which was th.at the telephone 

company, pursuant to DeciSion No. 41415 dated April 6, 1948, in 

Case No. 4930 (47 Cal. P.U.C. 853), on or about October 27, 1958, 

bad reasonable ,cause to believe that the telephone service furnished 

to complainant under number LUdlow 5-7841 at 3656 East 54th Street, 

Maywood, California, was being or was to be used as an insaunen­

tality directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and abet the 

violation of the la:tV, and that: having such reasonable cause, de­

fendant was required to disconnect the service pursuznt to this 

Commission's Decision No. 41415, supra. 

A public hearing on the complaint was held in Los Angeles 

on ,December 24, 1958, before Exsrniner Kent C. Rogers. 

• The complainant testified that the allegations of his 

verified complaint are true, and that he is ill anci needs the 

telephone. He further testified th~t on or about October 23, 1958, 

he was home 'With a man named William McDonald; that he loew "Bill" 

was in some kind of business but that he did not know what; and 

that he did not know of any wagers being taken over the telephone. 
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A deputy sheriff attaChed to the Vice Detail of the 

Los Angeles County Sheriff's office testified that on October 23, 

1958, he arrested eomplain.a:c.t and a Mr. McDonald at complainant's 

home address. No evidence was presented that the telephone was 

used. for any illegal purpose. 

Exhibit No. 1 is a letter d.?ted October 23, 1958, from 

the office of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County to the defendant 

advising the defendant that on October 23, 195&, complainant f s 

telephone under number LUdlow 5-7841 was being used for the purpose 

of disseminating horse ractng information which was being used in 

connection 'With bookmaking in violation of Section 337a of the Pen3l 

Code; that the telephone had been confiscated; and requesting that 

defendant disconnect the service. This letter was received by de­

fendant on October 27, 1958, and a central office disconnection was 

effectee on October 31, 1958. Pursuant to order of the Commission, 

service was reconnected on November 26, 1958. 

The positic;. of the telephone company was that it had 

acted with reasonable cause,as tha.t term is used in Decision 

No. 41415, supra, in disconnecting telephone service; inasmuch as 

it had received the letter designated as Exhibit No.1. 

After full considera~ion of this record we now find that 

the telephone company's action was based upon reasonable eaus~~as 

that term is used in Decision No. 41415, supra. We further find 

that the evidence fails to show that complainant's telephone was 

used as au inserumentality to violate or to aid and a.bet the 

violation of the law. 
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ORDER -----

!he complaint of Harry Webber against The Pacific Tele­

phone and Telegraph Company having been filed, a public bearing 

having been held thereon, the Commission 'being fully advised in 

the premises and basing its decision upon the evidence of record, 

IT IS ORDERED that the order of the Commission in 

Decision .No. 57623, dated November 25, 1958, temporari'ly restoring 

telephone service to complainant be made permanent, such restora­

tion being subject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of 

the telephone company and to the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ---_.;.;;..;o,;;....;;.;;;;;;.;oo;.::;;;;::.. ____ ~, California, 

this ~ .., rk da f 1959. ___ n'-:;../____ Y 0 _~;.;.;..::~;.;.;;..:;;;;:..;;...:._ 


